requirements for the next twelve months from 30th June, 2015. Accordingly, the condensed consolidated
financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis.

During the six months ended 30th June, 2015, the identification and determination of the fair values of the net
identifiable assets of 彭州華潤燃氣有限公司(“Pengzhou CR Gas”) acquired in April 2014 have been completed.
Thus, the Group has restated comparative information in the condensed consolidated statement of financial
position at 31st December, 2014 to reflect the fair value adjustments made upon completion of the purchase
accounting. The effect of fair value adjustments has no significant impact on the condensed consolidated
statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and the Group’s basic earnings per share for the six
months ended 30th June, 2014.

6

The effects of those restatements described above on the financial positions of the Group as at the end of the
immediately preceding financial year, i.e. 31st December, 2014, is as follows:

Effect of the
finalisation of

At accounting for At
31st December, acquisition of 31st December,

2014 a subsidiary 2014
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(originally stated) (restated)

Non-current assets
 Property, plant and equipment 21,511,872 86,148 21,598,020
 Prepaid lease payments 1,298,818 3,824 1,302,642
 Investment properties 45,757 – 45,757
 Interests in joint ventures 9,559,564 – 9,559,564
 Interests in associates 1,990,259 – 1,990,259
 Available-for-sale investments 52,292 – 52,292
 Goodwill 1,042,033 (69,209) 972,824
 Operating rights 790,569 – 790,569
 Deferred tax assets 127,738 – 127,738
 Deposits for operating rights 52,171 – 52,171
 Deposits for prepaid lease payments 67,578 – 67,578
 Deposits for property, plant and equipment 438,397 – 438,397
 Deposits for investments 76,058 – 76,058

37,053,106 20,763 37,073,869

Current assets
 Inventories 639,576 – 639,576
 Trade and other receivables 6,997,804 – 6,997,804
 Amounts due from customers for contract work 1,590,712 – 1,590,712
 Prepaid lease payments 60,119 – 60,119
 Loan to an intermediate holding company 694,532 – 694,532
 Loan to a fellow subsidiary 707,695 – 707,695
 Pledged bank deposits 65,986 – 65,986
 Bank balances and cash
  – Cash and cash equivalents 7,552,519 – 7,552,519
  – Other deposits 2,154,988 – 2,154,988

20,463,931 – 20,463,931

7

Effect of the
finalisation of

At accounting for At
31st December, acquisition of 31st December,

2014 a subsidiary 2014
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(originally stated) (restated)

Current liabilities
 Trade and other payables 12,871,276 – 12,871,276
 Amounts due to customers for contract work 7,152,688 – 7,152,688
 Government grants 32,394 – 32,394
 Bank and other borrowings 3,296,513 – 3,296,513
 Taxation payable 431,268 – 431,268

23,784,139 – 23,784,139

Net current liabilities (3,320,208) – (3,320,208)

33,732,898 20,763 33,753,661

Capital and reserves
 Share capital 222,401 – 222,401
 Reserves 15,842,697 (1,730) 15,840,967

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 16,065,098 (1,730) 16,063,368
Non-controlling interests 4,966,268 – 4,966,268

21,031,366 (1,730) 21,029,636

Non-current liabilities
 Government grants 82,472 – 82,472
 Bank and other borrowings 5,933,818 – 5,933,818
 Senior notes 5,698,823 – 5,698,823
 Other long-term liabilities 232,318 – 232,318
 Deferred tax liabilities 754,101 22,493 776,594

12,701,532 22,493 12,724,025

33,732,898 20,763 33,753,661

3. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for
certain financial instruments which are measured at fair value.

The accounting policies and methods of computation used in the condensed consolidated financial statements for
the six months ended 30th June, 2015 are the same as those followed in the preparation of the Group’s annual
consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31st December, 2014.

8

In the current interim period, the Group has applied, for the first time, a new Interpretation and certain